

63091-1

63091-1

No. 63091-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

CANTERBURY SHORES APARTMENT  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, JIM BAILEY,  
PAMELA PURVIS, JIM MERCER, ED LUTZ,  
LIBBY ROGERS, JOHN HANSEN, JOHN HUNT,  
ALEXIS ELLER, NANCY VAN RAVENZWAAY,  
MAUREEN MCGEE, LYNN COOK AND BILL MUNDY

Appellants,

v.

ALAN NANESS,

Appellee.

2009 AUG 29 PM 2:29  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
FILED

---

OPENING BRIEF OF CANTERBURY SHORES APARTMENT  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*

---

*Counsel on appeal for defendants/appellants  
Canterbury Shores Apartment Owners Association, et al.:*

David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524  
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON  
1700 Financial Center, 1215 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98161-1007  
Telephone: 206.623.4100  
Facsimile: 206.623.9273  
Email: [jacobi@wsed.com](mailto:jacobi@wsed.com)

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....*iii*

**I. SUMMARY OF MATTERS ON APPEAL**..... 1

**II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR**..... 6

**III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR** ..... 6

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 7

1. The evidence supported the jury’s conclusion that there was no negligence on the part of the Association that was a proximate cause of Mr. Naness’ inability to close a sale of Units 407 and 408 to Dr. Frank within the nine calendar days allowed under their purchase and sale agreement ..... 7

2. The evidence showed that Dr. Frank could not obtain the financing he needed to close the purchase of Mr. Naness’ property within nine calendar days because of the contents of the public record, the title report and loan underwriting criteria, not because of statements made in the “Resale Certificate”. ..... 9

3. The evidence showed that Dr. Frank had imposed tight time constraints on the purchase and sale agreement ..... 12

4. The evidence showed that Dr. Frank himself did not see or rely on the Resale Certificate, and instead relied on the information obtained from the public record, the title report, his private banker and his own advisors to determine that he would not be able to close the purchase of Mr. Naness’ property within his tight time constraints..... 13

5. The jury concluded that the Association’s negligence, if any, was not a proximate cause of Mr. Naness’ claimed damages .....	16
6. The Hamilton declaration addressed her own motives, beliefs and thought processes, as well as those expressed by two of her fellow jurors, not facts that the jury obtained from sources outside of the evidence or the courtroom .....	16
7. The trial court granted a new trial solely on “juror misconduct” grounds, with the Hamilton declaration providing the only evidence of that “misconduct” .....	19
<b>V. SYNOPSIS OF GROUNDS FOR REVERSAL.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>VI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>22</b>
1. Standard of review.....	22
2. The trial court improperly concluded that the jurors considered “extrinsic evidence” in reaching their verdict.....	24
a. The trial court’s order granting a new trial is inconsistent with this Court’s decision in <i>Richards v. Overlake Hospital</i> .....	25
b. The trial court’s order granting a new trial is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hospital</i> .....	28
3. The trial court improperly based its order granting a new trial on matters addressed in the Hamilton declaration that inhere in the verdict.....	33
<b>VII. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>38</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364, <i>review denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1020 (1998) .....	22
<i>Arthur v. Washington Iron Works, Inc.</i> 22 Wn. App. 61, 587 P.2d 626 (1979) .....	30
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hospital</i> 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003) .....	6,21,23,24,25,28, 29,30,33,34,35,36,37
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hospital</i> 2002 WL 31743000 (Wash.App.Div.1) .....	29
<i>Coleman v. George</i> 62 Wn.2d 840, 384 P.2d 871 (1963) .....	22
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> 70 Wn.2d. 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967) .....	33
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1963) .....	30,33,34
<i>Halvorsen v. Anderson</i> 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973) .....	30
<i>Hendrickson v. Konopaski</i> 14 Wn. App. 390, 541 P.2d 1001 (1975) .....	16,32
<i>Johnson v. Carbon</i> 63 Wn. App. 294, 818 P.2d 603 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1022 (1993) .....	23,32

<i>Johnson v. Sound Transfer Co.</i> 53 Wn.2d 630, 335 P.2d 598 (1959) .....	24
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995) .....	27
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hospital Medical Center</i> 59 Wn.App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1014, 807 P.2d 883 (1991) ....	6,20,21,22,24,25,26,27,28,29,30
<i>Ryan v. Westgard</i> 12 Wn. App. 500, 530 P.2d 687 (1975) .....	32
<i>State v. Balisok</i> 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994) .....	22,23
<i>State v. Briggs</i> 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989) .....	26,35
<i>State v. Kell</i> 101 Wn. App. 619, 5 P.3d 47 (2000) .....	22

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.76.020.....	24
